

No. 14-997

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY CURRIER, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEP'T OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,  
*ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. This Court Has an Obligation to Review the Lower Federal Courts’ Rulings Against State Abortion Regulations Because No Other Authority Can Review Them.....	5
A. Dubious Lower-Court Rulings Displace the States’ Police Power to Protect Public Health and Constitutionalize Substandard Medical Care.....	7
B. Congress Lacks the Police-Power Authority to Regulate the Abortion Industry.....	8
C. The Abortion Industry Is Incapable of Self- Regulation and Cannot Have Veto Authority over Reasonable State Regulations .....	9
D. This Court Must Not Shirk Its Duty to Resolve the Complications that <i>Roe</i> and Its Progeny Have Created .....	12
II. JWHO’s Closure Would Not Impose an “Undue Burden” under <i>Casey</i> .....	13
A. As a Necessary Protection of Pregnant Women’s Health, HB1390 Does Not Even Trigger Undue-Burden Review.....	14

B.	The Panel Majority Impermissibly Expanded Substantive Due-Process Rights without the Analysis that <i>Glucksberg</i> Requires .....	18
III.	This Court Should Reject the Panel Majority’s Invoking Equal-Protection Rationales into the <i>Roe-Casey</i> Analysis.....	20
A.	Equal-Protection Precedents Do Not Advance <i>Roe-Casey</i> Rights .....	21
B.	Equal Protection Cuts <i>Against</i> JWHO .....	22
1.	Abortion Is Not Privileged over All Other Types of Medical Practice .....	23
2.	The Panel Majority’s Flawed Decision Improperly Denies Abortion Patients Equal Protection of the Laws .....	23
Conclusion	.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19-20
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014).....	8
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	22
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Sturges</i> , 222 U.S. 313 (1911).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	16, 18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5-6, 8, 16, 23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6, 22
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	22
<i>Hendler v. U.S.</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	24

<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	16, 18
<i>McCoy v. Union Elevated R. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 354 (1918) .....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7
<i>Mississippi State Bar v. Collins</i> , 214 Miss. 782 (Miss. 1952) .....	7
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (U.S. 1982) .....	21
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	2, 5, 20-23
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	7
<i>Northwestern Fertilizing Co. v. Village of Hyde Park</i> , 97 (7 Otto) U.S. 659 (1878) .....	7
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 135 S.Ct. 870 (2014) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 6

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4-5, 13, 18-20
<i>Wood v. GMC</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	8, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	19
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	7-8, 19
Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395dd .....	3, 17
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7.....	20
MISS. CODE §41-75-1.....	2
Mississippi House Bill 1390, Miss. Gen. Laws 2012, ch. 331 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1  
Miss. Admin. Code 15-16-1:42.9.7 (2011)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

*In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII*,  
Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed  
Jan. 14, 2011)..... 3-4, 8, 11, 17

Stuart Donnan, M.D., *Abortion, Breast Cancer,  
and Impact Factors – in this Number and the  
Last*, 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY  
HEALTH 605 (1996)..... 10

Jane M. Orient, M.D., *Sapira’s Art and Science of  
Bedside Diagnosis*, ch. 3, p. 62 (Lippincott,  
Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009) ..... 9

Richard B. Stewart, *The Reformation of  
American Administrative Law*, 88 HARV. L.  
REV. 1667 (1975)..... 11



No. 14-997
